FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

PS: Waikhong Police Station

Year: 2025

FIR. No: 18(06)2025 WKG-PS

1. District: Kakching

Date and time of FIR: 06/06/2025 at 05:40 pm

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections
1	UAP	17
2	UAP	20

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Friday

Date From: 06/06/2025

Date to: 06/06/2025

Time Period:

Time From: 1450 hrs.

(b) Information received at PS: 06/06/2025

Time: 05:40 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 15

Date & Time 06/06/2025 at 05:40 pm

4. Type of Information:-Written/in person

5. Place of occurrence:

1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: North-West, 3 Km(s)

Beat No.:

(b) Address:- Elangkhanpokpi Mayai Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:

6. Complainant/information

(a) Name: HC. M. Lakshman Singh

(b) Father's/Husband's Name: Late Mayengbam Tiken Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/02/1982

(d) Nationality: Indian

(f) Date of issue:

(e)UID No./ Passport No.

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:

(7)					
SI. No.	Address Type	Address			
1	Present address	CDO Unit Kakching.			
2	Permanent address	Sugnu Wapokpi Maning Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur			

(j) Phone Number: 9612427716

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:
 - 1. Sagolshem James Singh (27 yrs) @ Thoujan S/o. S. Romen Singh of Phumlou Mayai Leikai, PS- Lamshang, Imphal West-District.
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL.	Property Category Property Description				
No.	. Toperty category	Property	Description	Malara Ca	
		Type		Value (in	
1.	Electrical and Electronic	Mobile	One Rodmi 104	Rs.)	
	Goods	Dhone	One Redmi 10A mobile bearing IMEI		
		Phone	1-869608061064861 and IMEI2-		
			869608061064879		
			1		

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-) N/A



12. First Information contents: Today i.e. 06/06/2025, based on a reliable information from Maj Ravi Kumar of COB-Kakching, 46 AR a Cordon and search operation was conducted at Elangkhangpokpi Mayai Leikai area, Kakching District by a combined team of CDO Kakching and a column of COB-Kakching, 46 AR. The Search started from 1330 hrs. During the operation, one suspected individual was detained for verification. Proper verification at the spot could not be done as there was an apprehension of mob formation thereby causing law and order concerns for the search team. As such, the individual was brought to the CDO-KCG office for further verification. On examination at the CDO Office, Kakching, the detainee was identified as one Sagolshem James Singh (27 yrs) @ Thoujan S/o. S. Romen Singh of Phumlou Mayai Leikai, I/W District. He disclosed that he is an active cadre of banned organization KCP-PWG. He further stated that he joined the banned organization KCP-PWG in June 2023, through Rocky @ Manaoton from Phumlou Awang Leikai and got 45 days basic training at Thanga Karang. He was earlier arrested in March, 2024 at Kameng Sabal, Imphal West. Upon release on bail July, 2024 he started working again for the banned organization under the command of one Nanao of Wabagai for carrying out extortion activities at Kakching area.

Following the disclosures, the said individual was arrested from the office of the CDO-Unit Kakching at 1450 hrs. From his possession, One Redmi 10A mobile bearing IMEI 1-869608061064861 and IMEI2-869608061064879 is formally seized at the office of CDO Unit, Kakching at 1455 hrs and videography of the same was done. The arrested individual along with the seized item is handed over to you for taking further necessary action

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ng. Anthony Suresh (MPS) SDPO/SGN.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Ph. Amitkumar Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. 065221

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.

Officer In-Charge
Waikhong Police Statlon
Kakehan -- Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 06/06/2025.

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Waikhong Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir,



It is to report that today i.e. 06/06/2025, based on a reliable information from Maj Ravi Kumar of COB-Kakching, 46 AR a Cordon and search operation was conducted at Elangkhanpokpi Mayai Leikai area, Kakching District by a combined team of CDO Kakching and a column of COB-Kakching, 46 AR. The Search started from 1330 hrs. During the operation, one suspected individual was detained for verification. Proper verification at the spot could not be done as there was an apprehension of mob formation thereby causing law and order concerns for the search team. As such, the individual was brought to the CDO-KCG office for further verification. On examination at the CDO Office, Kakching, the detainee was identified as one Sagolshem James Singh (27 yrs) @ Thoujan S/o. S. Romen Singh of Phumlou Mayai Leikai, I/W District. He disclosed that he is an active cadre of banned organization KCP-PWG. He further stated that he joined the banned organization KCP-PWG in June 2023, through Rocky @ Manaoton from Phumlou Awang Leikai and got 45 days basic training at Thanga Karang. He was earlier arrested in March, 2024 at Kameng Sabal, Imphal West. Upon release on bail July, 2024 he started working again for the banned organization under the command of one Nanao of Wabagai for carrying out extortion activities at Kakching area.

Following the disclosures, the said individual was arrested from the office of the CDO-Unit Kakching at 1450 hrs. From his possession, One Redmi 10A mobile bearing IMEI 1-869608061064861 and IMEI2-869608061064879 is formally seized at the office of CDO Unit, Kakching at 1455 hrs and videography of the same was done.

The arrested individual along with the seized item is handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Shis report is treated as on OE of FIR NO. 18(6)2025 an OE of US 17/20 UA(P) Act. UKG-PS US 17/20 UA(P) Act. OCIUKG-PS Note 06/06/2025

Maikhoud District Manipur Makhoud Bistrict Manipur Makhond District Manipur Yours faithfully, M. Kakhman

(HC M. Lakshman Singh)
CDO Unit, Kakching